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Appellants-Cross Respondents, the Idaho Department of Water Resources 

and Gary Spackman, respectfully move the Court to vacate the date and time 

scheduled for oral argument in this matter—June 5, 2023, at 11:10 AM—and reset 

oral argument for the next available date and time for the Court and the parties. 

This motion is brought pursuant to I.A.R. 32(c)–(d).  

Counsel who has prepared for and is set to present argument for Appellants-

Cross Respondents has recently contracted COVID-19 and is unable to appear at 

oral argument on June 5, 2023.  

Since the Court and the parties are prepared for oral argument, Appellants-

Cross Respondents respectfully request the Court to consider setting oral argument 

prior to or during its August sitting. 

CERTIFICATE OF UNCONTESTED MOTION 

The undersigned does hereby certify that he has contacted opposing and 

supporting counsel and is authorized to represent that opposing and supporting 

counsel have no objection to this motion.    

DATED and CERTIFIED this 31st day of May 2023. 
 

STATE OF IDAHO 
     OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 
 
 
 _________________________________ 
 GARRICK L. BAXTER  

      Deputy Attorney General   

stschohl
Garrick Baxter
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 31st day of May 2023, I caused to be served 
a true and correct copy of the foregoing Unopposed Motion and Supporting 
Statement to Vacate and Reset Oral Argument, via iCourt E-File and Serve, upon 
the following: 

Albert P. Barker 
Travis L. Thompson 
MARTEN LAW LLP  
abarker@martenlaw.com 
tthompson@martenlaw.com 
  
Candice McHugh 
Chris M. Bromley 
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLCC 
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 
cbromley@mchughbromley.com 
 
W. Kent Fletcher 
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE 
wkf@pmt.org  
 
Jerry R. Rigby 
Chase Hendricks 
RIGBY, ANDRUS  
& RIGBY LAW, PLLC 
jrigby@rex-law.com 
chendricks@rex-law.com 
 
Matthew Johnson 
Brian O’Bannon 
WHITE PETERSON 
icourt@whitepeterson.com 

James R. Laski 
Heather E. O’Leary 
LAWSON LASKI CLARK, PLLC 
heo@lawsonlaski.com 
efiling@lawsonlaski.com 
 
Joseph F. James 
JAMES LAW OFFICE, PLLC 
efile@jamesmvlaw.com 
 
Sarah Klahn  
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN  
sklahn@somachlaw.com 
 
Michael P. Lawrence 
Christopher H. Meyer 
GIVENS PURSLEY, LLP 
mpl@givenspursley.com 
 
Thomas J. Budge 
RACINE OLSON, PLLP 
tj@racineolson.com 
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